

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
STATE OF MINNESOTA,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
STATE OF TENNESSEE,
STATE OF TEXAS, and
STATE OF UTAH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AGRI STATS, INC.,

Defendant.

No. 0:23-CV-03009-JRT-JFD

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO TRANSFER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

LEGAL STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. VENUE IS PROPER IN MINNESOTA 5

II. AGRI STATS CANNOT MEET ITS HEAVY BURDEN OF
OVERCOMING PLAINTIFFS’ CHOICE OF FORUM 6

 A. The Interests of Justice Strongly Favor Remaining in Minnesota 7

 i. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Entitled to Deference 7

 ii. Judicial Economy Does Not Favor a Transfer 8

 iii. The Remaining Interest-of-Justice Factors All Weigh Against
 Transfer 13

 B. The Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses Does Not Favor
 Transfer 14

 i. No Other District Is More Convenient for the Parties and
 Witnesses than Minnesota 14

 ii. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against Transfer 16

III. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Advanced Logistics Consulting, Inc. v. C. Enyeart LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1684428 (D. Minn. June 16, 2009).....	5, 15
<i>Ahlstrom v. Clarent Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31856386 (D. Minn. Dec. 19, 2002).....	12
<i>Barrett v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12144127 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 17, 2013)	13
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	10
<i>Chex Servs. Inc. v. iGames Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1429828 (D. Minn. June 23, 2004).....	12
<i>Farm Boy Co-Op. & Feed Co., LLC v. Red River Clothing, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 935747 (D. Minn. Mar. 12, 2010)	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4356786 (D. Wyo. Sept. 28, 2007).....	9
<i>Gemini Invs. III, L.P. v. RSG, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 776740 (D. Minn. Mar. 20, 2009)	11, 12
<i>Graff v. Qwest Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Minn. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 7220170 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2023)	4, 8, 9

In re Monies,
 2006 WL 3841518 (D. Minn. Dec. 29, 2006)..... 12

In re Pork Antitrust Litig.,
 2023 WL 2696497 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2023) 4

Luckey v. Alside, Inc.,
 2016 WL 1559569 (D. Minn. Apr. 18, 2016)..... 2, 15, 17

Medtronic, Inc. v. Am. Optical Corp.,
 337 F. Supp. 490 (D. Minn. 1971)..... 12

Midwest Motor Exp., Inc. v. Cent. States Se.,
 70 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 1995) 13

Monsanto Tech. LLC v. Syngenta Corp. Prot., Inc.,
 212 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (E.D. Mo. 2002) 13

Newman v. Stryker Sales Corp.,
 2010 WL 3926200 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2010).....*passim*

Paragon Freight Sys., LLC v. River City Ins. Agency, Inc.,
 2021 WL 3636062 (D. Minn. Aug. 17, 2021) 7

Petters Co., Inc. v. Stayhealthy, Inc.,
 2004 WL 1630932 (D. Minn. July 7, 2004) 4, 5

Pragmatic C Software Corp. v. Antrim Design Sys., Inc.,
 2003 WL 244804 (D. Minn. Jan. 28, 2003)..... 12, 13

Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n,
 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987) 10

QFO Labs, Inc. v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
 2018 WL 3966313 (D. Minn. Aug. 17, 2018) 17

Rock v. Rathsburg Assocs., Inc.,
 2022 WL 4450418 (D. Minn. Sept. 23, 2022).....*passim*

Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 10

Terra Int’l, Inc. v. Miss. Chem. Corp.,
 119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997)*passim*

United States v. Brown Univ.,
772 F. Supp. 241 (E.D. Pa. 1991) 5, 7

United States v. Nat’l City Lines,
334 U.S. 573 (1948)..... 6

United States v. Scophony Corp. of America,
333 U.S. 795 (1948)..... 6

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
376 U.S. 612 (1964)..... 14

Voss v. Johnson & Johnson, Ortho McNeil Pharm., Inc.,
2008 WL 697474 (D. Minn. Mar. 12, 2008) 7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391 5

15 U.S.C. § 22 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure (4th Ed. 2023) 12
